File No. 12-240
(ITEM           )  From the Director, Department of Health and Human Services, requesting authorization to extend and increase 2012 Purchase of Service Contracts with Birth-to-Three providers for the provision of Birth-to-Three/Early Intervention Services in the Disabilities Services Division, by recommending adoption of the following:
A RESOLUTION
WHEREAS, Section 46.09 of the Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinances requires County Board approval for the purchase of human services from non-governmental vendors; and


WHEREAS, the Disabilities Services Division (DSD) of the Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) administers Birth-to-Three Program/Early Intervention services in Milwaukee County to infants and toddlers with developmental delays or disabilities; and


WHEREAS, in December 2011, the County Board authorized three-month contracts to nine community agencies for 2012 pending development of a new allocation methodology; and
 
WHEREAS, insufficient funds and increased demands for Birth-to-Three services as well as new state requirements have created considerable challenges to the Birth-to-Three Program; and


WHEREAS, after years of flat funding, state funding for Birth-to-Three programming decreased from 2008 to 2011, and allocations to the agencies decreased by almost five percent between 2009 and 2010; and

WHEREAS, DSD has not changed the allocation distribution to each Birth-to-Three agency for several years and therefore, has not recognized or rewarded differences in performance and in unit rates among the agencies; and


WHEREAS, in early 2012, DSD conducted a thorough review of the agencies’ referral patterns, units of service, performance outcomes, and services and has developed a new allocation formula based on these measurements; and


WHEREAS, the contract extensions being recommended by DSD represent a formidable first step toward performance-based contracting and an effort to maximize available funding; now, therefore,


BE IT RESOLVED, that the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Director, Department of Health and Human Services, or his/her designee, to execute amendments to 2012 Purchase of Service Contracts to be extended nine months from April 1, 2012, through December 31, 2012, with the following Birth-to-Three providers in the following amounts:

	Agency
	3-Month (Jan. 1-March 31, 2012) Contract
	9-Month (April 1-
Dec. 31, 2012) Contract
	New Total 2012 Contract Amount

	Vision Forward
	$20,180 
	$62,539 
	$82,719 

	Center for Communication, Hearing & Deafness
	$19,897 
	$61,691 
	$81,588 

	Curative Care Network
	$332,462 
	$897,384 
	$1,229,846 

	Easter Seals Kindcare
	$143,850 
	$401,551 
	$545,401 

	Milwaukee Center for Independence
	$84,743 
	$304,227 
	$388,970 

	Penfield Children’s Center
	$281,399 
	$894,198 
	$1,175,597 

	St. Francis Children’s Center
	$107,542 
	$351,627 
	$459,169 

	Lutheran Social Services
	$57,883 
	$188,647 
	$246,530 

	Next Door Foundation
	$35,695 
	$122,084 
	$157,779 

	Total
	$1,083,651 
	$3,283,948 
	$4,367,599 


jlm

02/24/2012

H:\Shared\COMCLERK\Committees\2012\Mar\HHN\Resolutions\12-240.doc
2

