File No. 12-940
(ITEM           )  From the Director, Department of Health and Human Services, requesting authorization to increase 2012 Disabilities Services Division Purchase of Service Contracts for Birth to Three agencies, by recommending adoption of the following:
A RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, per Section 46.09 of the Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinances, the Director of the Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) is requesting authorization to increase 2012 Purchase of Service Contracts with Birth to Three agencies in the Disabilities Services Division (DSD); and

WHEREAS, during 2012, DSD experienced under earning in several adult contracted program areas due to continued restrictions on new referrals because of Family Care expansion resulting in under spending of certain 2012 purchase of service adult contracted programs in the amount of approximately $190,000; and


WHEREAS, DSD is recommending allocation of the under spending to Birth to Three agencies to help offset the financial hardships of the those agencies who have continued to over earn Purchase of Service Contracts during 2012 and have continued to be required to identify other internal funding to maintain the program; and


WHEREAS, the Birth to Three agencies continue to provide high quality and critically important early intervention services to children age zero to three; and


WHEREAS, Birth to Three agencies are keeping pace with a high number of referrals while maintaining compliance with required federal indicators; and


WHEREAS, the 2012 Budget for DHHS DSD includes sufficient funding for the recommended allocations; now, therefore,


BE IT RESOLVED, that the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors does hereby authorize and direct the Director of the Department of Health and Human Services, or his/her designee, to increase 2012 Disabilities Services Division Purchase of Service Contracts for the period of January 1, through December 31, 2012, in the amounts indicated below:

	Agency
	2012 Contract
	2012 Recommended Increase
	New 2012 Contract Amount

	CCHD
	$81,588 
	$78,032 
	$159,620 

	Curative
	$1,229,846 
	$9,354 
	$1,239,200 

	Easter Seals
	$545,401 
	$323 
	$545,724 

	LSS
	$246,531 
	 $0
	$246,531 

	MCFI
	$388,970 
	$1,396 
	$390,366 

	Next Door
	$157,779 
	$13,901 
	$171,680 

	Penfield
	$1,175,597 
	$52,551 
	$1,228,148 

	St. Francis
	$459,169 
	$21,693 
	$480,862 

	Vision Forward
	$82,719 
	$12,750 
	$95,469 

	Total
	$4,367,600 
	$190,000 
	$4,557,600 


jlm

12/07/2012
H:\Shared\COMCLERK\Committees\2012\Dec\HHN\Resolutions\12-940.doc
2

